activity (MVPA). Other variables of interest included the 
impact of the Active for Health evaluation on sport-
specific PA, total weekly PA and QoL (measured using the 
EQ-5D-3L measurement instrument).

7.1.1 Active for Health patient characteristics

• �One-thousand and eighty-two (n=1082) out of a 
possible 1460 (74.1%) patients were recruited to the 
Active for Health evaluation (Table 2). Patients were 
mostly female (56.9%) and had a mean age of 62.9 ± 
13.5 years. Patients were youngest in the MSK group, 
and oldest in the falls and fractures group.

• �Five-hundred and sixty-six  patients (n=566; 52.3%) 
remained in the evaluation after three months. This fell 
to 366 (33.8%) after six months and 191 (17.7%) after 

12 months, respectively.

• �Patients in the Cardiac Phase IV group had the best 
programme adherence (28.9%; Figure 5.0), whereas

[...]

Exercise-based cardiac rehabilitation can improve 

cardiovascular risk factors such as cholesterol and blood 
pressure and, improve patient’s quality of life.

Cardiac IV patient characteristics

The Cardiac Phase IV pathway had the highest 
recruitment rate of all LTC pathways. Two-hundred and 
forty-two (n=242) patients with a mean age of 61.8 ± 
11.0 years were enrolled. The majority of patients were 
Caucasian (90.2%) males (64.4%; n=155). Seventy (n=70) 
patients (29% of the original cohort) were followed-up at 
twelve months.

Cardiac IV physical activity results

[...]

problems such as depression and social isolation 
(GOLD, 2010). This can lead to reduced symptoms of 
breathlessness. Exercise training and PA are also thought 
to improve patient’s ability to manage and tolerate 

symptoms of breathlessness. 

COPD patient characteristics

One-hundred and thirty-five (n=135) patients with a 
mean age of 67.2 ± 7.5 years were enrolled to the chronic 
obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) LTC pathway. The. 
The majority of patients were Caucasian (99.3%) females 
(48.8%; n=66). After three months, more than half of 
patients (51.8%;

[...]

Engaging in exercise training and PA can improve 
many of these symptoms. Once someone has gone 
in to remission, exercise and PA may also help prevent 
the recurrence of cancer (Macmillan, 2017, Lee, 2003; 
Thune, 2001; Homes et al., 2005). 

Cancer patient characteristics 

One-hundred and nine (n=109) patients with a mean 
age of 57.8 ± 10.4 years enrolled to the Active for 
Health cancer LTC pathway. All patients were Caucasian 
(100.0%) and most were female (83.3%; n=91). After 
three months, more than half (62.4%; 68) of patients 
were lost to follow-up.

[...]

and cause a reduction of physical mobility and quality of 
life. 

Benefits of physical activity 

Current evidence suggests that exercise training can 
reduce the symptoms of pain, strengthens the joints, 
improves physical function and improves quality of life. 

MSK patient characteristics 

Two-hundred and thirty-five (n=235) patients with a 
mean age of 50.1 ± 13.0 years enrolled to the Active for 
Health musculoskeletal (MSK) LTC pathway. Most patients 
were Caucasian (93.6%) females (60.4%; n=142). After 
three months, more than half of the cohort (62.6%; 
n=147) were lost to follow-up.

[...]

functional independence in older age, and reduces the 
risk for falls and fall-related injuries. Where a fall has 
occurred, exercise training and PA may restore physical 
function and confidence to a level that preserves physical 

and social independence.

Falls prevention patient characteristics 

Two-hundred and thirty-seven (n=237) patients with a 
mean age of 74.4 ± 9.5 years enrolled to the Active for 
Health falls and fractures LTC pathway. Most patients 
were Caucasian (97.5%) females (75.0%; n=178). After 
three months, more than half of patients (51.3%; n=121) 
were lost to follow-up.